



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Hiawatha Horse Park		Sarnia	
<b>Date</b>	Saturday, 11 Jul 2020		<b>Post Time</b>	12:30
<b>Weather</b>	Clear (Temp: 26 deg. C)			
<b>Track Condition</b>	Fast (Variant 0 secs). Races 1-5. Good 6-11 (Variant 1 secs)			
<b>No of Races</b>	11	<b>Number of qualifying races</b>	3	<b>Total Entries</b> 113
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$18,982			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Minler, Jeff	Unsworth, Kim	

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office

Spoke with Driver Scott Wray with regards to his urging in Race #1 at Dresden on July 5 2020. We will reconvene the review tomorrow at Dresden.

#### Races

Race 1 Objection at the 3/4 pole by Scott Wray driving #6 Southwind Maritime. #6 claimed that he was forced 3 wide by #1 Maching Mary (ST Louis). #1 claimed he had sufficient room to move, video shows there was insufficient room and did cause #6 interference. #1 Maching Mary finished 2<sup>nd</sup> and was placed 3<sup>rd</sup>. Marc St Louis assessed a 3 day driving suspension for causing interference. Ruling to be generated tomorrow.

Driver Scott Young was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23 03 (b, d), 22.23.05 (a, b). And policy Directive 3-2019. Mr. Young did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. Third Offence within a year, the penalty is a 15 day driving suspension and \$500 monetary penalty. July 27- Aug 10 2020. Ruling #1035575.

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Recall broken equipment on #2 Southwind Bayou. Clear

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 A power surge happened just before the start. Betting was shut off at the appropriate time but all video was lost. No need for the officials to review of any part of the race. Clear

Race 6 Inquiry before the ½. Reviewed the break on the winner #2 High Flyin Jamie, no violations.

Don Rankin Jr was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23 03 (b), 22.23.05 (a, b). And policy Directive 3-2019. Mr. Rankin did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. 1<sup>st</sup> offence within a year. Penalty of a 3 day driving suspension and \$200 monetary penalty. Ruling will be generated tomorrow.

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Rubber Knows finished with broken equipment, knee boot

Race 11 Clear

Claims

Race 10 Bye Bye daddy \$8,750 Michael and Kim Carthier. Tr. M.Carthier